FORM DER AGGREGATOR PARTICIPATION SERVICE AGREEMENT

Service Agreement No. []

DER AGGREGATOR PARTICIPATION SERVICE AGREEMENT Among PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C. And [Name of DER Aggregator]

Service Agreement No. []

DER AGGREGATOR PARTICIPATION SERVICE AGREEMENT By and Among PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. And [Name of DER Aggregator]

- 1.0 This DER Aggregator Participation Service Agreement ("DAPSA"), dated and effective as of ______, is entered into, by and between, the following entities (hereinafter referred to individually as "Party" or collectively as "the Parties"), for purposes of facilitating the participation of a DER Aggregator in the energy, capacity, and/or ancillary services markets of PJM through the DER Aggregator Participation Model, as described in Tariff, Attachment K-Appendix, Operating Agreement, Schedule 1, and the PJM Manuals ("DER Aggregator Participation Service").
 - a. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM"), the Regional Transmission Organization for the PJM Region, administrator of the DER Aggregator Participation Model, provider of DER Aggregator Participation Service, and a NERC-registered Reliability Coordinator, Balancing Authority, and Transmission Operator; and
 - b. [Name of DER Aggregator], the DER Aggregator taking DER Aggregator Participation Service from PJM; and
- 2.0 In consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, together with other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby mutually acknowledged by PJM and the DER Aggregator the Parties agree as follows:
 - a. PJM shall provide DER Aggregator Participation Service to the DER Aggregator, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the PJM Tariff, Attachment K-Appendix, Operating Agreement, Schedule 1, and the PJM Manuals.
 - b. The DER Aggregator has met all requisite qualification and eligibility criteria for receiving DER Aggregator Participation Service from PJM, shall comply with all operational and safety directives of PJM, and shall comply with all applicable provisions of the PJM Tariff, Attachment K-Appendix, Operating Agreement, Schedule 1, and the PJM Manuals. The DER Aggregator attests that it is currently, and will remain, in full compliance with the tariffs, agreements, and operating procedures of the applicable electric distribution company, and the rules and regulations of any Relevant Electric Retail Regulatory Authority, during the term of this DAPSA.

- 3.0 Service under this DAPSA shall commence on the later of: (i) the date it is executed and made effective by the Parties, as indicated below in Section 6.0 and above in Section 1.0; or (ii) if this DAPSA is filed with the Commission unexecuted by one Party, upon the date it is permitted to become effective by the Commission. Service under this DAPSA shall terminate in accordance with the applicable provisions of the PJM Tariff and Operating Agreement, including, but not limited to, Operating Agreement, section 15.1, on such date as mutually agreed upon by the Parties, or as otherwise established by the Commission.
- 4.0 All portions of the Tariff and the Operating Agreement pertinent to the subject matter of this DAPSA and not otherwise made a part hereof are hereby incorporated herein

| and made a part hereo | 1. | |
|--|---|----------------------------|
| - | made to or by any Party regarding another Party as indicated below. | _ |
| PJM: | | |
| PJM Interconnection 2750 Monroe Blvd Audubon, PA 1940 | • | |
| DER Aggregator: | | |
| | | |
| IN WITNESS WHER | REOF, the Parties have caused the | nis DAPSA to be executed b |
| IN WITNESS WHER their respective author | | his DAPSA to be executed b |
| their respective author PJM: PJM Interconn By: | rized officials. nection, L.L.C. | nis DAPSA to be executed b |
| their respective author PJM: PJM Interconn | rized officials. | nis DAPSA to be executed b |
| their respective author PJM: PJM Interconn By: | rized officials. nection, L.L.C. Title | |
| respective author PJM: PJM Interconn By: Name | rized officials. nection, L.L.C. Title r: | |
| PJM: PJM Interconn By: Name Printed name of signer | rized officials. nection, L.L.C. Title r: | |

| Printed name of signer: | | |
|-------------------------|--|--|
| | | |
| | | |

Summary report: Litera Compare for Word 11.1.0.69 Document comparison done on 1/28/2022 2:48:23 PM

| Style name: Default Style | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| Intelligent Table Comparison: Active | | | | |
| Original filename: Pro Forma DERA Participation Agreement (a).docx | | | | |
| Modified filename: Pro Forma DERA Participation Agreement (b).docx | | | | |
| Changes: | | | | |
| Add | 0 | | | |
| Delete | 0 | | | |
| Move From | 0 | | | |
| Move To | 0 | | | |
| Table Insert | 0 | | | |
| Table Delete | 0 | | | |
| Table moves to | 0 | | | |
| Table moves from | 0 | | | |
| Embedded Graphics (Visio, ChemDraw, Images etc.) | 0 | | | |
| Embedded Excel | 0 | | | |
| Format changes | 0 | | | |
| Total Changes: | 0 | | | |